
AMENDMENT No. 1 
TO THE 2014-2017 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

AND 
THE MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES ASSOCIATION 

The parties hereby agree to amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows, subject to approval by the 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors: 

ARTICLE ill. A. WAGES 

Represented employees will receive the following base wage increases: 

Effective October 11, 2014: 3% 

Effective October 10, 2015: 3.25% 

Effective July 1, 2016, represented employees will receive a base wage increase between 2.25% and 
3.25%, depending on inflation, and calculated as (2.00% :S CPI U :S 3.00%) + 0.25%, which is 
equivalent to the CPI-U, but no less than 2% and no greater than 3%, plus 0.25%. 

In calculating CPI-U, the Controller's Office shall use the Consumer Price Index - All Urban 
Consumers (CPI-U), as reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics for the San Francisco 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. The growth rate shall be calculated using the percentage change in 
price index from February 2015 to February 2016. 

Effective July 1, 2017, represented employees will receive a base wage increase of 3%. 

Effective July 1, 2018, represented employees will receive a base wage increase of 3% unless 
the March 2018 Joint Report, prepared by the Controller, the Mayor's Budget Director and 
the Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2018-2019 
that exceeds $200 million, in which case the base wage adjustment of 3% due on July 1, 2018, 
will be delayed by six (6) months until the pay period including January l, 2019. 

All base wages shall be rounded to the nearest whole dollar, bi-weekly salary gretle. 

The 8148/8556 (SFERS) - Chief District Attorney's Investigator pay plan shall be the same as the 
0941 - Manager VI classification. 

The 8150/8558 (SFERS)- Principal District Attorney's Investigator, Special Unit pay plan shall be 
the same as the 0931 - Manager III classification. 

The 8315/8516 (SFERS) - Assistant Sheriff pay plan shall be the same as the 0954 - Deputy 
Director IV classification. 

The 8330/8576 (SFERS) - Director, Log Cabin Ranch pay plan shall be the same as the 0922 -
Manager I classification. 

The 8344/8580 (SFERS)- Director, Juvenile Hall pay plan shall be the same as the 0923 - Manager 
II classification. 

Page 1 of 4 1119/2017 



The 8348/8518 (SFERS) - Undersheriff pay plan shall be the same as the 0954 - Deputy Director IV 
classification. 

The 8413/(8582 (SFERS) - Assistant Chief Probation Officer pay plan shall be the same as the 0953 
- Deputy Director III classification. 

The 8416/8584 (SFERS) - Director, Probation Services pay plan shall be the same as the 0922 -
Manager I classification. 

The 8418/8586 (SFERS) - Chief Probation Officer, Juvenile Court pay, plan shall be the same as the 
0963 - Department Head III classification. 

The 8435/8588 (SFERS) - Division Director, Adult Probation pay plan shall be the same as the 0922 
- Manager I classification. 

The 8436/8590 (SFERS) - Chief Adult Probation Officer pay plan shall be the same as the 0962 -
Department Head II classification. 

The 8438/8592 (SFERS) - Chief Deputy Adult Probation Officer pay plan shall be the same as the 
0952- Deputy Director II classification. 

The 8470 - Executive Director, County Parole Commission pay plan shall be the same as the 0932 
Manager IV classification. 

ARTICLE III.H. Salary Plan and Salary Adjustments 

1. Employees in Management Classification/Compensation Plan Classifications 

A. MCCP Salary Plan 

The plan consists of three pay ranges, A, B, and C. Range A was established as a 25% open range. 
Range B was established as a 15% open range. Range C was established as a 5% open range. 
Adjustment of compensation for individual employees is addressed below. 

Scheduled Salary Progression in Range A. Subject to the other provisions of this section B, 
employees placed in MCCP in Range A will receive a 5% increase in pay on their anniversary date 
(anniversary date for their pre-MCCP class, if applicable, or else their employment anniversary 
date). Salary progression under this paragraph is not available for employees placed in Ranges B or 
c. 

No progression above top of Range A. No employee can be increased to a level above the top salary 
available in Range A for the applicable classification, except through the MCCP B & C Adjustment 
process described herein 

Denial of Salary Progression. An employee's scheduled salary progression may be denied ifthe 
employee's performance has been unsatisfactory to the City. The denial of the increase is subject to 
the grievance procedure, provided, however, that nothing in this section is intended to or shall make 
performance evaluations subject to the grievance procedure. 

Page 2 of 4 1119/201 7 



Range B and C Adjustments. On an annual basis, or more often if requested by a member of the 
Adjustment Committee, Appointing Officers or Adjustment Committee members may seek approval 
to place incumbent employees (post-appointment) at a rate of pay in ranges B & C based on 
consideration of whether the adjustment would serve one or more of the following purposes: (i) to 
move towards internal equity (which may include issues of compaction), (ii) to address demonstrated 
recruitment or retention issues, (iii) to compensate an employee exercising special skill, (iv) to 
compensate an employee assigned to a special assignment of limited duration, (v) to recognize 
exemplary performance, or (vi) to address issues of compaction as to reporting relationships. Criteria 
(vi) will constitute the only circumstance in which an adjustment may result in a rate of pay in 
excess of Range C. 

Financial Limitations. Effective July 1, 2014, there will be no additional city funding towards MCCP 
B & C adjustments. Effective July 1, 2015, the aggregate value of Range B & C adjustments and 
placement of non-MCCP eligible employees into step 6 and 7 shall not exceed one percent (1.0%) of 
MEA covered payroll (as defined by the Controller) each year for fiscal years 2015-2016, and 2016-
2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-2019. Each year, one-quarter of the allocation for that year shall be 
available for ongoing wage increases and the remaining three-quarters of the allocation shall be 
available for one-time payments. 

In accordance with the dates set forth in the "Financial Limitations" paragraph above, a proportional 
pool of MCCP B & C funds will be calculated and segregated for Department Head allocations. 

Adjustment Committee. A Committee consisting of the Controller (or designee), the Human 
Resource Director (or designee), and a designated representative ofMEA will consider the 
application made by the Appointing Officer for placement of incumbent employees at a rate of pay 
in or above Ranges B & C, as described herein, or, for non-MCCP eligible employees, to steps 6 or 
7, and committee members may submit such applications themselves. Subject to the applicable 
financial limitations and criteria, and in consultation with the submitting departments, the 
Adjustment Committee will decide in its sole discretion whether to approve such applications in 
whole or in part. Decisions of the committee are final and not subject to the grievance procedure. 
Any confidential personnel information made available to committee members for purposes of 
participating in decisions of the committee will be maintained in confidence. 

Unused annual MCCP B & C funds shall not roll over; however, it is the intent of the parties that 
allocated funding shall be exhausted each year. Not later than May 15 of each year, the Adjustment 
Committee will meet and discuss how to distribute any remaining funds. In the absence of an 
agreement on an alternative, such remaining funds will be distributed equally to employees across 
the respective departmental pool(s) to which the funds were allocated, excluding Proposition F 
appointees. 

Compensation Adjustments. All compensation adjustments made pursuant to this MOU shall be 
rounded to the nearest salary grade and shall commence at the start of the payroll period closest to 
the specified date. 

During Fiscal Year 2014-2015, MEA, DHR, MTA, and the Controller's office will meet to consider 
the relevant data and make decisions as to the structure and administration of the Post-Appointment 
B & C Adjustment program. 

Department MCCP Post-Appointment Review Process. Beginning in Fiscal Year 2015-2016, 
Departments shall establish and publish the following procedures by September 1st of each fiscal 
year to inform employees of the basis on which adjustments will be provided: 

Page 3 of 4 1/19/2017 



• Performance Measurement Standards 
• Submission and Review Procedures 
• Timelines 

ARTICLE VI.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2014, and shall remain in full force and effect through June 30, ±G-1-7 
2019. 

FOR THE CITY 

Micki Callahan 
Human Resources Director 

Date: DJ -,Jl/ - /7 

.,,~nK~ 
Employee Relations Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date: i /, C\ { l 3= 
I I 

atharine Hobin Porter 
Chief Labor Attorney 

Page4 of 4 

FOR THE UNION 

Date: - --- -

Raquel Silva 
Municipal Executives' Association 

1/ 19/201 7 


